
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

Title: Health & Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 26 February 2013 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Rufus (Chair)C Theobald (Deputy Chair), 
Bowden, Cox, Marsh, Robins, Sykes and 
Wealls 
 
Co-optees: 
David Watkins (LINk), Jack Hazelgrove (OPC), 
Amanda Mortensen (Parent Governor 
Representative), David Sanders (Catholic 
Schools Service), Susan Thompson (Diocese 
of Chicester) and Youth Council 

Contact: Kath Vlcek 
 
01273 290450 
kath.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use during 
the meeting.  If you require any further information or 
assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you follow 
their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 



AGENDA 



 

4 
 

Part One Page 
 

52. Procedural Business  
 

 

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend 
a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest – Statements by all Members present of any 

personal interests in matters on the agenda, outlining the nature of any 
interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial 
under the terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 
 

 

53. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 10 

 Minutes from 18 December 2012 Health and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 

 

54. Ambulance Service: Make Ready Scheme  
 

11 - 22 

 Presentation from South East Coast Ambulance Service on their new 
Make Ready centre. 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek, Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 290450  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

55. CCG Annual Operating Plan and Strategic Commissioning Plan  
 

23 - 34 

 Presentation from the Clinical Commissioning Group on the CCG Annual 
Operating Plan 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek, Scrutiny Tel: 01273 290450  



 

5 
 

Support Officer 

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

56. Update on the Alcohol Project Board  
 

35 - 46 

 Report of the Public Health Team. 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek, Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 290450  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

57. Relocation of Services from Buckingham Road  
 

47 - 54 

 Update on service relocation from Buckingham Road by Sussex 
Partnership NHS Trust  
 

 

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek, Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 290450  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

58. Update on Mental Health beds  
 

55 - 56 

 Update paper from the CCG/Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
(copy attached) 
 

 

59. HWOSC Work Programme  
 

57 - 62 

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek, Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 290450  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting email scrutiny@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 



 

6 
 

 

Date of Publication 19 February 2013 

 

 



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 18 DECEMBER 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Rufus (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor C Theobald (Deputy Chair), Bowden, Cobb, Cox, Hamilton, 
Marsh, Sykes 
 
Other Members present: David Watkins (LINk); Jack Hazelgrove (Older People’s Council); 
Thomas Soud (Youth Council); Amanda Mortenson (Parent Governor); Susan Thompson 
(Diocese of Chichester) 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

36. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
36.1 Substitutes – Councillor Les Hamilton was subbing for Councillor Alan Robins. 

Councillor Denise Cobb was subbing for Councillor Andrew Wealls. 
 
36.2 Declarations of Interest – there were none 
 
36.3 Declarations of Party Whip – there were none 
 
36.4 Exclusion of Press and Public – as per agenda. 
 
 
37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
37.1 The Part 2 minutes (item 50) – 
[...]
ve schools. 
 
43.6 RESOLVED- that panels be set up to look at (a) autism services for children and young 

people and (b) bullying in Brighton and Hove schools. 
 
 
44. MENTAL HEALTH ACUTE BEDS 
 
44.1 Anne Foster and Dr Becky Jarvis from the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

presented the report on Mental Health acute beds. To give some additional background, 
Brighton and Hove’s spend on Mental Health services is similar to other cities with a 
similar size need, but this does not necessarily mean that money is being spent in the 
right place. There is a move toward more preventative, community based service 
provision, as can be seen in the report. 

 
44.2 Questions and comments included: 

 

5



 

6 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 DECEMBER 
2012 

Ø  How many people were being sent outside the city? 
 
93% of service users were able to access a bed in the city; there are on average two 
admissions a day to Millview. However, some types of inpatient care are not available in 
the city- eg for female psychiatric intensive care – so the figures have been adjusted 
accordingly. 

 
Ø  It would be useful to see the readmission rates for service users in the city to see 

whether this provides any information. 
 

Re-admission rates are one of the key metrics monitored by the clinical review group. A 
re-admission audit has been undertaken to find out more about re-admission rates.  
However the numbers are small so it was not possible to draw any firm conclusions from 
the audit. Further scoping work is being undertaken to assess the merits of further more 
detailed audit work. 

 
Ø  When will the new care coordinators be in place? 

 
The posts are out to recruitment now.  

 
44.3 The Chair concluded that it was good to see extra investment going into mental health 

services. The HWOSC would look forward to seeing the changes going forward. 
 
45. MENTAL HEALTH ACCOMMODATION WITH SUPPORT 
 
45.1 Linda Harrington, Commissioner, pre
[...]
ifferent teams in the council to help support the tenants and their neighbours. The 
support element is to help people move through different tiers of accommodation 
support, to move on where appropriate with floating support as needed. You need space 
in all tiers of accommodation to help move people on to appropriate types of housing. 
 
Proactive work is undertaken through tenancy support services to address problems 
before they escalate.  

 
Ø  Who will have access to the 100 new units of accommodation? 

 
They will be for Brighton and Hove residents who need mental health support. 

 
46. MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT REVIEW 
 
46.1 Anne Foster from the CCG presented the report. There were 38 expressions of interest 

for contracts across five sectors. Ten contracts have been awarded to twelve 
organisations, all with local connections. The Prospectus approach that was used builds 
in a social capital element to procurement. This is the first time that the CCG has tried 
this approach; some elements of it have been more successful than others.  

 
46.2 Questions and comments included: 
 

Ø  There appears to have been a problem in procuring some BME support services, 
what was the situation? 

 
Only two bids were received, one which was too narrow, and one which did not 
address the specific requirements that were needed. It was therefore decided to 
keep the existing contract for a year and in that time to work with community groups 
to see how to move forward in future years. 

 
Ø  What happens to those organisations who did not win the contracts? It would be a 

shame to lose their expertise. 
 

Some organisations chose not to bid whilst it was felt that some other bids were not 
strong enough. In addition some other providers may be sub-contracted to provide 
some services eg Southdown Housing Association may subcontract some of their 
day services provision 
 

7



 

8 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 DECEMBER 
2012 

Ø  Will the Pr
[...]
the city, to 

make them more able to cope. The approach is a ‘Payment by Results’ one, which gives 
local authorities a percentage payment for engaging families and producing results, 
which is split in different ways over the three year life of the programme.  

8



 

9 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 DECEMBER 
2012 

48.3 The service is delivered by Family Coaches, who can spend up to 10 hours per week 
with a family. Coaches have a very small caseload, with no more than five families per 
coach, and they deliver a very intensive service. There are 24 FTE staff and a 
partnership board. 

 
48.4 The family doesn’t necessarily need to have a young person in it to qualify for 

intervention - there are certain criteria that are looked for: school attendance below 85%, 
anti social behaviour or youth offending, and or a history of worklessness. 

 
The family must have two out of three of the above criteria to be eligible; many will have 
all three. 

 
48.5 In order to receive Payment by Results, strict results need to be achieved, for example, 

all children in the family must have an over 85% school attendance for three terms, or 
anti social behaviour should be reduced by at least 60%. 

 
48.6 Questions and comments included: 
 

Ø  How does the approach differ from the family intervention project work? 
 

The team works with the whole family, targeting specific areas as needed. The team is 
trying to work with slightly less priority cases in order to address their behaviour before it 
escalates. The Family Coach agrees the approach with the family, eg discussing what is 
reasonable and sharing outcomes. 

 
Ø  How are families identified? 
 

There are a number of ways, mainly through professionals identifying eg the school or 
social worker. The team then holds a team meeting to decide which families to take 
forward. 

 
48.7 The Chair thanked Mr Thomas for his presentation and asked for an update in six 

months or so, with a cost benefit analysis. This was agreed. 
 
49. CCG AUTHORISATION 
 
49.1 The report was noted. 
 
50. PART TWO MINUTES 
 
51. PART TWO PROCEEDINGS 
 
The Part Two minutes were not called, so were agreed as accurate. 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 

Chair 

9



 

10 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 DECEMBER 
2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 

10



Brighton & Hove City Council 

HASC Briefing & Update
18 December 2012

Geraint Davies
Director of Commercial Services

Current Performance

• SECAmb wide YTD - Oct 2012

• Cat A 77.4% (target 75%)

• 30 mins 94.9% (target 95%)

• Brighton & Hove City PCT YTD - Oct 2012

• Cat A 88.4% (target 75%)

• 30 mins 96.9% (target 95%)

11



Updates

•111

•PTS.

•Make Ready Depots

•Single HQ

NHS111
• Working in partnership with Harmoni we have 

won the NHS 111 contract for the SECAmb 
area.

• Key focus on clinical quality, clinical supervision 

and localised approach.

• Go live planned for March 2013.

• Benefits:

• Seamless integration with the 999 service –
one stop shop.

• Underlying Directory of Services

12



PTS Contracts
• Sussex Contract awarded to SECAmb

• New Sussex contract went live on 1st April 2012

• We have won the Surrey PTS tender – went live 1 

October 2012.

• Kent Tendering process commenced, go live due 1July 

2013

• Patient focused contracts

• Patient Experience

• Patient Safety

• Patient Satisfaction – Kent 87% (Q4 11/12)

- Sussex 97% (q1 & Q2 12/13)

��������	
������������������

• ������

• ���	
�������
�����������
�	��������������������

������������������ 

• !�"����������#$������%�������&�	'�������%�%
��

&��"������� 

• #�	�	�"����������	�������(�
��"��� 

• ��)
��������������������#$���������*+�

13



James Pavey

Senior Operations Manager

Brighton and Rother 

Make Ready: Brighton

What is the vision?

• To deliver a better, more efficient and cost effective 
service to patients in the Brighton operational area.

• To remove al
[...]
ains:
– Preventing people from dying prematurely

• Mortality rates for cancer, respiratory disease etc

– Enhancing quality of life for people with LTCs
• Unplanned hospitalisation, diagnosis rates etc

– Helping people to recover from illness
• Re-admission rates, reported health gain for hips, varicose veins

– Ensuring people have a positive experience of care
• Patient experience of primary care, hospital care, friends and family

– Treating and caring for people in a safe environment
• MRSA, C Difficile rates

Conclusion

• The CCG plans are:

– Aligned to the JSNA and JHWS 

– Clinically led 

– Balanced financially - contain realistic and deliverable 

savings  

– delivered through joint working with local partners –

strengthened Section 75 Agreements 

– Continued focus on quality and outcomes

33



34



HEALTH & WELLBEING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 56 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee update report on Alcohol    

Date of Meeting: 26 February 2013 

Report of: Tom Scanlon, Director of Public Health 

Contact Officer: 

Name: 

Kathy Caley, 
Commissioning Manager 
for Alcohol and 
Substance Misuse 

Tel: 29-6557 

 Email: Kathy.caley@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 The information below sets out the current work streams of the Alcohol 

Programme Board, which was set up following the Alcohol Intelligent 
Commissioning Pilot in 2010.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the following information is noted.  
2.2 Committee members consider focusing on the following priority areas in any 

future panel work: 
2.2.1 Development of alcohol free events (see point 3.17) 
2.2.2 Development of best practice retailers (see point 3.18) 
2.2.3 Improving the environment by encouraging responsible drinking (see point 3.35) 
 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
Alcohol, its costs and benefits, and its relation to inequalities  
3.1 Brighton and Hove scores poorly on virtually all alcohol impact indices. Each week in the 

city there are typically: 
• Two deaths associated with alcohol use; 

• 98 alcohol-related inpatient admissions to hospital of Brighton and Hove residents; 

• 66 alcohol-related ambulance call outs; 

• 46 alcohol-related attendances at A&E by adults; 

• 7 alcohol-related attendances at A&E by young residents (13-18 years); 

• 11 young people attended to by the weekend Alcohol Rescue Service Safe Space.  

35



 
3.2 The costs to Brighton and Hove of alcohol misuse are estimated at £107M per year: 

£10.7M due to the health impact, £24.5M due to economic effects and £71.8M as a result of 
crime.   

 

3.3 Alcohol is also an important contributor to health inequalities and it is often the most 
vulnerable who are victim, either by direct consumption or by way of collateral damage.  
Alcohol-related death rates in Brighton and Hove are twice the national average, with most 
deaths occurring in residents from deprived parts of the city. Alcohol-related attendances at 
A&E are 50% higher in city residents from the most deprived quintile. Children in Brighton and 
Hove are and almost twice as likely as children in England to report that they have been drunk 
three or four times in the last four weeks (9% versus 5%) and half of domestic violence cases 
involve alcohol consumption either by the adult victim or perpetrator. 

 

3.4 At the same time, the city benefits from alcohol sales in trade, tourism and employment.  
Over 30,000 university students study in Brighton and Hove and along with residents and 
visitors enjoy the city’s night-life and leisure opportunities. There are 7,200 local people 
employed in alcohol sales and 2.5% of city employees work in bars. The annual turnover from 
this is estimated at £329M. 

 

3.5 The challenge is then how to deal with the problems that alcohol presents without 
preju
[...]
on Scheme 
3.31 After positive feedback from pilot sites, the Alcohol Diversion Scheme was launched in 
Brighton and Hove. The scheme is delivered by Druglink and backed by the Home Office and 
Ministry of Justice. All adults arrested and given a Penalty Notice for drunk and disorderly, drunk 
and incapable or a Section 5 Public Order (Section 5) are offered the opportunity to attend a 
three hour educational course for the fee of £40, with the £80 penalty notice fee waived. The 
model is similar to the ‘speed awareness’ course offered when a person is caught speeding. 
 
3.32 The programme Druglink delivers to attendees on the course is interactive and encourages 
offenders to face up to the reality not only of the stupidity of their behaviour but also to the very 
real danger to their own health by over indulgence in alcohol.  Participants are also encouraged 
to think of the consequences of alcohol fuelled violent behaviour to others around them. 
 
Student Safety Issues 
3.33 Alcohol use can have a negative impact on student safety. Property such as mobile 
phones and wallets are often stolen from incapacitated students. Teams are working with 
Student Union representatives to ensure that safety messages are being disseminated to 
students.  
 
Greater role for residents at the receiving end of alcohol-related disruption  
3.34 Local Area Teams are working with schools and with alcohol rescue services (Safe Space / 
A&E worker) so that people who disrupt residents lives can have more of a picture of the impact 
of their unwise drinking.  
 
Improving the environment by encouraging responsible drinking 
3.35 In a move away from the traditional drinking ‘environment’, work has been taken forward in 
conjunction with the Council arts team to develop alternative events throughout the year which 
help to encourage responsible drinking and promote the city as a focus for cultural activity. 
‘White Nights’ is one example of this. This work will continue with a view to 
[...]
HS Foundation Trust and from the Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 
 
4. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 Please see the appendices for more information on consultation. 
 
 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 Financial Implications: 
[ 

47



 
5.1 None to this cover report.  
 
 Legal Implications: 
 
5.2 None to this cover report. 
 
 Equalities Implications: 
 
5.3 None to this cover report. 
 
 Sustainability Implications: 
 
5.4 None to this cover report. 
 
 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
 
5.5 None to this cover report. 
 

 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
 
5.6 None to this cover report. 
 
 Public Health Implications: 
 

5.7 The relocation is designed to provide improved services to service users. 
 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.8 None to this cover report. 
 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 
 
6.1 None to this cover report.  
 
 
 

48



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
 
1. Letter from SPFT and the CCG to Councillor Rufus   
 
2. Mental Health Services information from the CCG and SPFT. 
 

Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 
1. None 
 
2.  
 
Background Documents 
 
1. None. 
 
2. 

49



50



 

 

 
NHS Sussex represents the following primary care trusts: 

            
         

     
 

 
 

NHS East Sussex Downs and Weald 
NHS West Sussex   

NHS Hastings and Rother        
NHS Brighton and Hove 

Lanchester House 
Trafalgar Place 

Brighton BN1 4FU 
Tel:  01273 295490 

Fax:  01273 574737 
 

Email: Geraldine.hoban@nhs.net 
Tel:  01273 574863 

 

 
Dear Councillor Rufus 
 
Transfer of mental health services from Buckingham Road 
 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust will vacate Buckingham Road location by 31 March 
2013.  The following clinics are transferring to new locations: 
 

• Recovery Clinic  

• Specialist Eating Disorder Clinic 

• Specialist Neurobehavioural Clinic 
 

The service users who attend the Recovery Clinic will transfer to either Hove Polyclinic (located 
[...]
sue: Update on dementia strategy - June 
 
 
HWOSC Panels 2012-13/ 2013-14  
 
Issue: Community Mental Health Services (a) (agreed in work plan) 
 
Issue: Alcohol (k) (agreed in work plan) 
 
Issue: Youth Justice Review (agreed at 24 July 2012 committee) 
 

61



Issue: Hostels  and Homelessness (agreed at 24 July 2012 committee) 
 
Issue: Bullying in B&H Schools (agreed at 18 Dec 2012 committee) 
 
Issue: Autism services for Children (agreed at 18 Dec 2012 committee) 
 
 
 
 

62


	Agenda
	53 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	54 Ambulance Service: Make Ready Scheme
	55 CCG Annual Operating Plan and Strategic Commissioning Plan
	56 Update on the Alcohol Project Board
	57 Relocation of Services from Buckingham Road
	Letter to Clr Rufus re Mental Health Buckingham Road 28 1 13
	Mental Health Services Clr Rufus 28 1 13 more information

	58 Update on Mental Health beds
	59 HWOSC Work Programme
	HWOSC work planning timetable app 2 updated feb 2013




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 26 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Rufus (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor C Theobald (Deputy Chair), Bowden, Cox, Marsh, Robins, 
Sykes and Wealls 
 
Other Members present: Co-optees David Watkins (LINk); Jack Hazelgrove (OPC); and  
Youth Council 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

52. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
52(a) Declaration of Substitutes 
 

There were none 
 
52(b) Declarations of Interest 
 

There were none 
 
52(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

As per the agenda 
 
52(d) Chair’s Communications 
 

The Chair began by apologising to the CCG and to Members for the late cancellation of 
the workshop on GP Performance; it had not been possible to clarify the course content 
satisfactorily and so the decision had been made to postpone it until it could be agreed. 
The Chair acknowledged that the late decision would have had a negative effect on 
attendees and presenters, and apologised for this. The rescheduled workshop will be 
co-produced between HWOSC and the CCG, to ensure that all of the necessary issues 
are addressed. 

 
The Chair also noted that this was David Watkins’ last meeting as LINk was closing at 
the start of April. Mr Watkins and LINk were thanked for all of the input and help that 
they had given to HWOSC.  



 

2 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26 FEBRUARY 
2013 

 
Mr Watkins said that LINk had been a very unusual and useful organisation; 
Healthwatch would be taking over from April 2013, and it would be more proactive than 
LINk, as well as taking on children’s services. Mr Watkins said that he hoped HWOSC 
would welcome a Healthwatch co-optee in due course, and thanked everyone for their 
help and support. 

 
53. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
53.1 The minutes were agreed. 
 
54. AMBULANCE SERVICE: MAKE READY SCHEME 
 
54.1 James Pavey, Senior Operations Manager, South East Coast Ambulance Service, gave 

a presentation on the proposed Make Ready Centre and answered members’ questions. 
 

Mr Pavey explained that currently ambulance staff including paramedics can be based 
at a number of locations, and are expected to clean and restock their ambulances as 
part of their daily duties – this has an impact on the amount of 999 calls that they can 
attend. 
 
The Make Ready centre will be a new location where all ambulances will start and finish 
their shifts; a team of specialists will, service, maintain, repair, restock, clean and swab 
the ambulances so that they are ready for duty.  This is the first significant estates 
investment in Sussex in over twenty years. 
 
The Make Ready Centre will be located near the Amex stadium. The Ambulance 
Service has already begun engagement with Moulsecoomb and Bevendean residents, 
which has been mostly positive. 

 
Mr Pavey then addressed Members’ questions, which included: 
 

54.2 How did the partnership arrangement with Harmoni come about?  
 
Mr Pavey said that their medical expertise in primary care was needed to operate the 
111 service, and it is important for SECAMB work in partnership as 111 calls can end up 
with ambulances being dispatched.. Mr Pavey was unsure of the detail of how the 
competitive tendering process was carried out, but he would ask colleagues at the 
Ambulance Service to provide more detail. 

 
54.3 What will happen with the unused land at Brighton General Hospital?  
 

The land will be sold off so that the money can be invested into the make ready projects. 
 

54.4 Will there be disturbances to residents? 
 

With regard to potential disturbance for residents, the Make Ready centre Is not a 
primary response post, but a start and finish point for ambulances on shift. Once they 
have left the Make Ready station on call, they will not return until the end of shift. The 



 

3 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26 FEBRUARY 
2013 

ambulance shifts have been staggered so that the vehicles do not all leave or return at 
the same time. The services and the impact will be monitored. 

 
54.5    How many vehicles will be using the site? 

 
There will be a minimum of approximately seven double-manned ambulances, which 
operate around the clock, and up to six response cars, which will be using the Make 
Ready centre. At peak times there will be up to approximately 14 double manned 
ambulances on duty and approximately 9 response cars on duty, covering the area of 
Brighton and Hove, Lewes, Burgess Hill and Haywards Heath. 

 
54.6 Do emergency services share information? 
 

Yes the emergency services continue to work closely together, and there is a Resilience 
team looking at emergency planning issues. 

 
54.7 The Chair thanked Mr Pavey for his presentation and his time. 
 
55. CCG ANNUAL OPERATING PLAN AND STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING PLAN 
 
55.1 Anne Foster from the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) gave a presentation on the 

CCG’s Annual Operating Plan and Strategic Commissioning Plan on behalf of Geraldine 
Hoban, who was unable to attend.  Ms Foster outlined the seven priority areas for the 
CCG, and the cross-cutting themes.  

 
Ms Foster then addressed members’ queries, which included: 

 
55.2 How were the priority areas chosen? 
 

They were chosen from the Health and Wellbeing Board priorities, and through GP 
input. However the CCG also monitors other areas closely. 

 
55.3 One of the targets is to reduce unnecessary A&E visits, how will this be achieved? 
 

There will be a number of initiatives, perhaps by reviewing GP opening hours. In 
addition, the Mental Health Urgent Response Service is aimed at providing urgent 
responses to people rather than visiting A&E. 

 
55.4 What is the relationship between the CCG and the Health and Wellbeing Board? 
 

The CCG sits on the Health and Wellbeing Board, and the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy is jointly produced, informed by the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The 
strategy has focus on the highest impact areas, where the CCG thinks that it can make 
the most difference. 

 
55.5 Ms Foster was thanked for her presentation. 
 
 
 
 



 

4 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26 FEBRUARY 
2013 

56. UPDATE ON THE ALCOHOL PROJECT BOARD 
 
56.1 Tom Scanlon, Director of Public Health, and Kathy Caley, Commissioning Manager - 

Alcohol and Substance Misuse, presented a report on the work of the Alcohol Project 
Board and answered committee members’ questions. 

 
Members heard about the impact of alcohol on crime and health in the city, balanced 
against the economic benefits, it is a key part of our day and night time economy. 
 
The Alcohol Project Board has been in place since late 2010, bringing together bodies 
from across the city with a responsibility for alcohol-related problems. It has also 
managed to involve retailers for the first time, which has brought an added dimension to 
the Board’s work. The Board has had a number of successes already, including the 
appointment of nurses dedicated to working in hostels, and alcohol liaison nurses in 
A&E.  

 
The members heard, despite preconceptions, that the vast majority of alcohol problems 
were caused by Brighton and Hove residents not by visitors. 

 
56.2 Mr Scanlon and Ms Caley were thanked for the informative report. Questions and 

comments included: 
 

• HWOSC members would like to see democratically elected members represented on 
the Alcohol Programme Board. 

• Changing the city’s culture would be the biggest problem 

• Would a late-night levy help? 

• Could there be more alcohol free spaces open late at night? 

• It was important to keep the funding for the Safe Space 
 
56.3 Members asked what outcomes might be achieved by retailers’ involvement in the 

Project Board? 
 

Dr Scanlon said that retailers were committed to removing millions of alcohol units from 
sale by promoting lower alcoholic alternatives. By retailers becoming involved in the 
Project Board, they can demonstrate that they are responsible retailers.  
 
The Project Board was trying to look at things in an alternative and creative way. For 
example, the Events team would be coming to the next Project Board meeting to talk 
about why event sponsors tend to bring more alcohol to an event in addition to that 
which is already available in the city. 

 
56.4 Members asked for more information about the Bevy pub. Ms Caley offered to send a 

YouTube link to members to a film which Public Health had funded 
(http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Qsp3qmlO_pQ) 

 

Public Health is also looking to run some community services from the Bevy when it is 
open. 

 



 

5 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26 FEBRUARY 
2013 

56.5 How can we change the drinking culture that we have in Brighton and Hove? How do we 
present ourselves to people outside, should we look to change the focus of our tourism 
approach? 

 
Dr Scanlon said that it would be helpful to change the culture to something more 
manageable. He was keen to get better engagement with the universities, and hoped 
that they would promote themselves as more than just somewhere with lots of bars.  

 
Dr Scanlon said that, the more that alcohol is available, the more people will drink. 
There is a very high concentration of alcohol in the centre of the city. Maybe alternatives 
could be to promote more events as family friendly, or alcohol-free, but without being 
‘anti-fun’. 
 
The Local Alcohol Profile for the city showed Brighton and Hove as significantly worse 
on a number of performance indicators including alcohol specific mortality and hospital 
admissions. 

 
56.6 Could Dr Scanlon give some more information on the effect of alcohol on young people? 
 

Dr Scanlon said that studies across entire populations of young people showed that 
alcohol caused a differentiation in brain development in younger people. Locally, 9% of 
14/15 year olds had been drunk three or more times in a month, in comparison with 5% 
nationally. 

 
56.7 The Chair thanked Dr Scanlon and Ms Caley for their report and assistance. HWOSC 

had been asked to hold a scrutiny panel looking at alcohol in the city and there was a lot 
of information in the report that would prove very useful in directing the panel’s attention. 
The report had suggested three specific areas that could usefully be looked at through a 
review panel – these were: 

 

• Development of alcohol free events 

• Development of best practice retailers 

• Improving the environment by encouraging responsible drinking 
 

The Chair said that he would like to add a fourth suggestion: 

• How Brighton and Hove brands itself as a party town. 
 

The four panel theme suggestions were agreed by HWOSC members. 
 
57. RELOCATION OF SERVICES FROM BUCKINGHAM ROAD 
 
57.1 Sam Allen, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, updated HWOSC members on 

the planned relocation of services from Buckingham Road, which coincides with the 
closure of day services there. Ms Allen provided members with a report with more detail 
on the proposals.  

 
57.2 Members commented that they were pleased to see that the new proposals would be 

age-friendly. 
 
57.3 Would there be an impact for service users due to the new location of the service? 



 

6 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26 FEBRUARY 
2013 

Ms Allen said there would be new Day Service providers at Buckingham Road, who 
would be offering enhanced opening hours so this would prove to be an improvement 
for clients. They would monitor any problems that clients had in accessing the new 
venues, although it was important to note that a significant amount of services were 
provided at people’s homes so this would be not affected. 

 
57.4 Ms Allen was thanked for her report. 
 
58. UPDATE ON MENTAL HEALTH BEDS 
 
58.1 Anne Foster from the CCG and Dr Becky Jarvis provided a brief summary for HWOSC 

members regarding the situation with the mental health beds. They remained 
encouraged by the metrics and had also recruited to a number of additional posts. 

 
58.2 Ms Foster and Dr Jarvis were thanked for the update. 
 
59. HWOSC WORK PROGRAMME 
 
59.1 Members heard that there were a number of items outstanding on the work programme. 

Officers would meet with the Chair soon to consider the best way to move forward with 
this. 

 
59.2 Councillor Theobald wished to suggest a panel into looking at kitchen provision in the 

new 3T development, as this could be used to provide fresh, nutritional and locally 
sourced meals. The Chair commented that HOSC had looked at this issue in the past so 
it would not be a priority to look at it again at present, but that the suggestion would be 
noted. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


